## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL Diary No(s). 31476/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08-07-2022 in OA No. 100/2021 passed by the National Green Tribunal, Eastern Zone Bench, Kolkata)

M/S MAHAJONG COKE LLP & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

PYNBAIT SUTNGE & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.157865/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.157872/2022-EX-PARTE STAY and IA No.157853/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE APPEAL and IA No.157884/2022-APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING TYPED DOCUMENTS)

Date: 07-11-2022 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.T. RAVIKUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. P. K. Manohar, AOR Mr. Karan Thakur, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Permission to file appeal is granted.

The learned senior counsel appearing for the appellants submits that the present appellants who have approached this Court established their Coke Plants, after seeking all statutory compliances and after seeking no objection from the respective authorities, and much prior to the notification dated 23.12.2020.

Learned senior counsel further submits that the only grievance of the appellants is with reference to the 'location' and since

www.ecourtsindia.com

each of them have located and established their Coke Plants after seeking prior permission from the State authorities, at least to this extent, the Notification dated 23.12.2020 may not come in their way and the observations made by the Tribunal in this regard needs to be examined by this Court.

2

Issue notice limited to the aspect of 'location', and on the application for stay, returnable on 12.12.2022.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA) ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS (MONIKA DEY)
COURT MASTER